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K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000

 FIRE SAFETY

An annual Life Safety recertification survey was 
conducted by the Minnesota Department of 
Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division on 
05/12/2022.  At the time of this survey, 
SEASONS HEALTHCARE was found not in 
compliance with the requirements for participation 
in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 
483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 
edition of National Fire Protection Association 
(NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 
Existing Health Care and the 2012 edition of 
NFPA 99, Health Care Facilities Code.

THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR 
ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE 
DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR 
SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST 
PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE 
USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.

UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN 
ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE 
CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT 
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION.

PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF 
CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY 
DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO:

IF PARTICIPATING IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A 
PAPER COPY OF THE PLAN OF CORRECTION 
IS NOT REQUIRED.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

06/10/2022Electronically Signed
Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that 
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.)  Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days 
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided.  For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility.  If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued 
program participation.
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K 000 Continued From page 1 K 000
Healthcare Fire Inspections
State Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101-5145, OR

By email to:
FM.HC.Inspections@state.mn.us

THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR EACH 
DEFICIENCY MUST INCLUDE ALL OF THE 
FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

1. A detailed description of the corrective action 
taken or planned to correct the deficiency.

2. Address the measures that will be put in 
place to ensure the deficiency does not reoccur.

3. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor 
future performance to ensure solutions are 
sustained.

4. Identify who is responsible for the corrective 
actions and monitoring of compliance.

5. The actual or proposed date for completion of 
the remedy.

SEASONS HEALTHCARE is a 1 story building 
with partial basement.     

The original building was constructed in 1963, 
one-story with partial basement, and was 
determined to be of Type II (111) construction. In 
1992 a Chapel addition was constructed, 
one-story with no basement, having a 2-hour 
separation from the original building, and was 
determined to be of Type V(111) construction.  
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K 000 Continued From page 2 K 000
The facility is fully protected throughout by an 
automatic sprinkler system and has a fire alarm 
system with smoke detection in corridors and 
spaces open to the corridors that is monitored for 
automatic fire department notification.   

The facility has a capacity of 36 beds and had a 
census of 22 at the time of the survey.

The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is 
NOT MET as evidence by:

K 271 Discharge from Exits
CFR(s): NFPA 101

Discharge from Exits
Exit discharge is arranged in accordance with 7.7, 
provides a level walking surface meeting the 
provisions of 7.1.7 with respect to changes in 
elevation and shall be maintained free of 
obstructions. Additionally, the exit discharge shall 
be a hard packed all-weather travel surface.
18.2.7, 19.2.7
This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 
by:

K 271 6/7/22
SS=E

 Based on observation and staff interview, the 
facility failed to maintain the exit discharge per 
NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, 
sections 19.2.7 and 7.1.6.2.  This deficient finding 
could have a patterned impact on the residents 
within the facility.   

Findings include:

On 05/12/2022, between 09:30 AM to 11:30 AM, 
it was revealed by observation during the tour of 
the facility that on the exterior of the East Exit 
Door, the concrete was degraded and breaking 
up, presenting a fall and trip hazard in the path of 

 Corrective action - removed concrete 
square at East Exit entrance and replaced 
cement to fix crack and deterioration.  
Ground and cut edge to prevent tripping 
hazard.

To ensure deficiency doesn't reoccur - 
Environmental Service Director will 
inspect exit egresses for safety when 
performing monthly facility walk through.

To monitor to ensure solution is sustained 
- Environmental Service Director will 
report egress observations at monthly 

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete OFPV21Event ID: Facility ID: 00365 If continuation sheet Page  3 of 9



A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01
(X1)  PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
        IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY
       COMPLETED

PRINTED:  06/28/2022
FORM APPROVED

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

B. WING _____________________________

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

245315 05/12/2022
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODENAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

303 BROADWAY AVENUE SOUTH
SEASONS HEALTHCARE TRIMONT, MN  56176

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY)

(X5)
COMPLETION

DATE

ID
PREFIX

TAG

(X4) ID
PREFIX

TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

K 271 Continued From page 3 K 271
egress.

An interview with the Maintenance Director 
verified this deficient finding at the time of 
discovery.

safety meeting.

The Environmental Service Director is 
responsible for corrective action and 
monitoring for compliance.

K 353 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing
CFR(s): NFPA 101

Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing
Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are 
inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance 
with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, 
Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire 
Protection Systems. Records of system design, 
maintenance, inspection and testing are 
maintained in a secure location and readily 
available. 
  a) Date sprinkler system last checked   
_____________________
  b) Who provided system test  
____________________________
  c) Water system supply source  
__________________________
Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for 
any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler 
system.
9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25
This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 
by:

K 353 6/17/22
SS=F

 Based on observation, document review, and 
staff interview, the facility failed to inspect and 
maintain the sprinkler system per NFPA 101 
(2012 edition), Life Safety Code, sections 9.7.5, 
and NFPA 25 (2011 edition) Standard for the 
Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of 
Water-Based Fire Protection Systems, sections 
5.1.1.2, 5.2.1.1.2, 5.3.2.1, and 14.2.1. These 
deficient findings could have a widespread impact 

 Corrective action for #1 - Johnson 
Controls was contacted by the 
Environmental Service Director, to set a 
date for the 5 year internal sprinkler 
inspection. 

Corrective action for #2 - the speaker and 
cabling attached to the sprinkler pipe was 
removed on 5/12/2022.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete OFPV21Event ID: Facility ID: 00365 If continuation sheet Page  4 of 9



A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01
(X1)  PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
        IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY
       COMPLETED

PRINTED:  06/28/2022
FORM APPROVED

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

B. WING _____________________________

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

245315 05/12/2022
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODENAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

303 BROADWAY AVENUE SOUTH
SEASONS HEALTHCARE TRIMONT, MN  56176

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY)

(X5)
COMPLETION

DATE

ID
PREFIX

TAG

(X4) ID
PREFIX

TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

K 353 Continued From page 4 K 353
on the residents within the facility.

Findings include:

1. On 05/12/2022 between 09:30 AM to 11:30 
AM, it was revealed by observation that the 
sprinkler system riser gage was dated 02/2017.  
During documentation review, no documentation 
was presented for review to confirm the 5 year 
sprinkler system inspection had been completed.

2. On 05/12/2022 between 09:30 AM to 11:30 
AM, it was revealed by observation in Wing 100 
that cabling was zip-tied to the sprinkler piping 
and an audio speaker was positioned and resting 
on top of sprinkler piping.

An interview with the Facility Director verified 
these deficient finding at the time of discovery.

Measures put in place to ensure 
deficiency doesn't recur for #1 - 
Environmental Service Director will use a 
calendar to remind when the 5 year 
inspection is coming due and to contact 
the vendor prior to that month to secure a 
date for a timely inspection.  

Measures put in place to ensure 
deficiency doesn't recur for #2 - The 
sprinkler piping will be audited monthly for 
3 months and results to be reviewed at 
the safety committee meeting to assess 
the need for continuance of audits to 
ensure there are no items attached.  The 
Environmental Service Director will check 
this during his monthly environmental 
round observations. These rounds will be 
reviewed at the monthly safety meetings.  
The Environmental Service Director is 
responsible for these corrective actions.

K 374 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie
CFR(s): NFPA 101

Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier 
Doors
2012 EXISTING
Doors in smoke barriers are 1-3/4-inch thick solid 
bonded wood-core doors or of construction that 
resists fire for 20 minutes. Nonrated protective 
plates of unlimited height are permitted. Doors 
are permitted to have fixed fire window 
assemblies per 8.5. Doors are self-closing or 
automatic-closing, do not require latching, and 
are not required to swing in the direction of 
egress travel. Door opening provides a minimum 
clear width of 32 inches for swinging or horizontal 

K 374 6/1/22
SS=E
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K 374 Continued From page 5 K 374
doors. 
19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, 19.3.7.9
This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 
by:
 Based on observation and staff interview, the 
facility failed to maintain the smoke barrier doors 
per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, 
sections 19.3.7.8 and 8.5.4. This deficient finding 
could have a patterned impact on the residents 
within the facility.

Findings include:

On 05/11/2022 between 09:30 AM to 11:00 AM, it 
was revealed by observation that upon testing of 
the smoke barrier doors of the Chapel they did 
not properly self-close to resist the passage of 
smoke.

An interview with the Facility Director verified this 
deficient finding at the time of discovery.

 Corrective Action - the smoke barrier 
doors of the chapel were adjusted on 
6/1/22 so that they properly self-close.

Measures put in place to ensure 
deficiency doesn't reoccur - smoke barrier 
doors observation was added to the 
facility Fire Drill Report.

Plan to monitor to ensure solutions are 
sustained - when a fire drill is completed 
each month the Environmental Service 
Director will check that the fire doors 
self-close properly and document findings 
o the Fire Drill Report form. The 
Environmental Services Director will bring 
the Fire Drill Report to the monthly safety 
meeting for review.

The Environmental Services Director is 
responsible for the corrective action and 
monitoring of this deficiency.

K 923 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storag
CFR(s): NFPA 101

Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storage
Greater than or equal to 3,000 cubic feet
Storage locations are designed, constructed, and 
ventilated in accordance with 5.1.3.3.2 and 
5.1.3.3.3.
>300 but <3,000 cubic feet
Storage locations are outdoors in an enclosure or 
within an enclosed interior space of non- or 
limited- combustible construction, with door (or 

K 923 6/14/22
SS=D
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K 923 Continued From page 6 K 923
gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing 
gases are not stored with flammables, and are 
separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if 
sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of 
noncombustible construction having a minimum 
1/2 hr. fire protection rating. 
Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet
In a single smoke compartment, individual 
cylinders available for immediate use in patient 
care areas with an aggregate volume of less than 
or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be 
stored in an enclosure.  Cylinders must be 
handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2.
A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on 
each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, 
where the sign includes the wording as a 
minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) 
STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING."  
Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order 
of which they are received from the supplier.  
Empty cylinders are segregated from full 
cylinders.  When facility employs cylinders with 
integral pressure gauge, a threshold pressure 
considered empty is established.  Empty cylinders 
are marked to avoid confusion. Cylinders stored 
in the open are protected from weather.
11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99)
This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 
by:
 Based on observation and staff interview, the 
facility failed to maintain proper medical gas 
storage and management per NFPA 99 (2012 
edition), Health Care Facilities Code, section 
11.3.3.5. This deficient finding could have an 
isolated impact on the residents within the facility.

Findings include:

On 05/11/2022 between 09:30 AM to 11:00 AM, it 

 Corrective Action - The freestanding and 
unsecured med gas cylinder found at the 
nurses station was removed and secured 
in the proper storage location on 5/12/22.

Measures put in place to ensure 
deficiency doesn't reoccur - The Oxygen 
Use policy and procedure was reviewed 
and revised to include the location of 
where an empty cylinder is to be secured.  
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K 923 Continued From page 7 K 923
was revealed by observation that at the Nurses 
Station there was a freestanding and unsecured 
Med Gas cylinder on the floor. 

An interview with the Facility Director verified this 
deficient finding at the time of discovery.

This policy and procedure was provided to 
each employee and each employee then 
signed off that they received the 
education.

Plan to monitor to ensure solution is 
sustained - the revised Oxygen Use policy 
and procedure will be reviewed with all 
new hires and at the annual All Staff 
Education Meeting.

The Environmental Services Director and 
the Director of Nurses will monitor to 
ensure that gas cylinders are secured in 
the proper locations.

K 926 Gas Equipment - Qualifications and Training
CFR(s): NFPA 101

Gas Equipment - Qualifications and Training of 
Personnel
Personnel concerned with the application, 
maintenance and handling of medical gases and 
cylinders are trained on the risk.  Facilities 
provide continuing education, including safety 
guidelines and usage requirements. Equipment is 
serviced only by personnel trained in the 
maintenance and operation of equipment.
11.5.2.1 (NFPA 99)
This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 
by:

K 926 6/14/22
SS=F

 Based on a review of available documentation 
the facility failed to provide documentation 
associated training of personal related to gases in 
cylinders and liquefied gases in cylinders per 
NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Care Facilities 
Code, section 11.5.2. This deficient finding 
widespread impact on the residents within the 
facility.

 Corrective Action - an education packet 
developed by Northwest Respiratory 
Services titled "Oxygen Administration & 
Safety" was given to staff to read and sign 
acknowledging they received and read the 
material.

Measures  put in place to ensure 
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K 926 Continued From page 8 K 926

Findings include:

On 05/11/2022 between 09:30 AM to 11:00 AM, it 
was revealed by a review of available 
documentation that no documentation was 
presented for review to confirm initial training of 
staff and refresher training associated to gases in 
cylinders and liquefied gases in cylinders used in 
the facilty.    

An interview with the Facility Director verified this 
deficient finding at the time of discovery.

deficiency doesn't reoccur - Oxygen 
administration education packet and 
Oxygen Use policy and procedure will be 
reviewed with all new hires and at the 
annual All Staff Education Meeting.

To monitor to ensure solutions are 
sustained - the new hire orientation 
checklist will reflect that the education 
was given.  Annual training on oxygen will 
be completed by the Director of Nursing.

The administrator will audit the orientation 
checklists for compliance with new hires 
and will ensure that all staff education is 
completed annually.
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